incident was of the year 1989.  The first respondent, 

Shyamlal, was nearly eighty years old, and four other 

respondents were also above the age of seventy.   The 

respondents were let off by the High Court with the 

sentence already undergone.  A fine of Rs.16,000/- 

(Rupees sixteen thousand) each was imposed on the 

respondents out of which, a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees 

one lakh) was ordered to be paid to the family of the 

deceased and a compensation of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten 

thousand) each to PW-12 (Chiranjeev) and PW-2 

(Ramadhar).